Current service cost 48 772  27 200
Interest cost 182 889  141 113

 231 661  168 313
Included in OCI
Remeasurements loss / (gain):
 - Actuarial loss / (gain) 346 770   (528 980)

 346 770   (528 980)
Other
Benefits paid  (130 000)   (114 000)

  (130 000)   (114 000)
Balance as at 31 December 1 855 268  1 406 837

(b) Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).
 2015  2014
Discount rate 9,50%  13,00%
Future salary growth 5,40%  6,00%
Future pension growth 5,40%  6,00%

Staff turnover
up to age 49: 5% p.a.
from age 50: 0% p.a.

up to age 49: 5% p.a.
from age 50: 0% p.a.

Mortality
Sverdlovsk region

population 2014
Sverdlovsk region

population 2013

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality
tables.

(c) Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts are provided below:

31 December 2015
Defined benefit

obligation
 '000 USD Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (5% movement)  (6 610)  15 629
Future salary (5% movement) 15 424   (7 014)

31 December 2015
Defined benefit

obligation
 '000 RUB Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (5% movement)  (481 712)  1 139 094
Future salary (5% movement) 1 124 145   (511 140)

11. Employee benefit expenses

2015

'000 USD
2014

'000 USD
2015

'000 RUB
2014

'000 RUB
Payroll and Contributions to
State pension fund   (248 029)   (335 167)   (15 119 394)   (12 723 089)
Pension cost   (3 800)   (4 434)   (231 661)   (168 313)

   (251 829)   (339 601)   (15 351 055)   (12 891 402)

22

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2015

12. Income taxes
The Company applied 18,45% tax rate for income tax in 2015 (2014: 18,37%). Other Russian
subsidiaries applied 20% tax rate for income tax in 2015 (2014: 20%).

(a) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

  2015  2014  2015  2014
  ’000 USD  ’000 USD  ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB

Current tax expense
Current year   (61 348)   (44 601)   (3 739 649)   (1 693 054)
Over / (under) provided in prior years  760  -  46 287   (9)

   (60 588)   (44 601)   (3 693 362)   (1 693 063)
Deferred tax expense
Origination and reversal of temporary
differences  24 294   (2 577)  1 480 941   (97 810)

   (36 294)   (47 178)   (2 212 421)   (1 790 873)

(b) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income

’000 USD  2015  2014

   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax
 Before

tax   Tax
 Net of

tax
Translation to presentation
currency   (159 553)  -   (159 553)   (532 713)  -   (532 713)
Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign
operations   (19 885)   (3 641)   (23 526)   (101 283)  -   (101 283)
Net change in fair value of
available-for-sale financial
assets  378   (76)  302   (606)  121   (485)
Revaluation of property, plant
and equipment  1 446 163   (260 901)  1 185 262  44 705  -  44 705
Remeasurement of defined
benefit obligations   (5 689)  -   (5 689)  13 935  -  13 935
Share in changes in capital of
equity accounted investees  1 929   (386)  1 543  -  -  -

  1 263 343   (265 004)  998 339   (575 962)  121   (575 841)

’000 RUB  2015  2014

   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax
 Before

tax   Tax
 Net of

tax
Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign
operations

557 721   (221 976)  335 745   (8 467)  -   (8 467)

Net change in fair value of
available-for-sale financial
assets

23 068   (4 614)  18 454   (23 000)  4 600   (18 400)

Revaluation of property, plant
and equipment  105 107 677   (19 015 143)  86 092 534  1 697 011  -  1 697 011
Remeasurement of defined
benefit obligations   (346 770)  -   (346 770)  528 980  -  528 980
Share in changes in capital of
equity accounted investees  117 558   (23 512)  94 046  -  -  -

  105 459 254   (19 265 245)  86 194 009  2 194 524  4 600  2 199 124

23

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2015

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

  2015
’000 USD

 2014
’000 USD

 2015
’000 RUB

 2014
’000 RUB

Profit before income tax  313 325  201 006  18 819 319  7 630 209
Income tax at applicable tax rate   (57 808)   (36 925)   (3 472 164)   (1 401 669)
Effect of  income taxed at different rates  4 449   (4 273)  275 558   (162 256)
Non-taxable income / (non-deductible
expenses)  16 305   (5 980)  937 898   (226 939)
Over / (under) provided in prior years  760  -  46 287   (9)

   (36 294)   (47 178)   (2 212 421)   (1 790 873)

(c) Movement in deferred tax balances

   31 December 2015

’000 USD
1 January

2015

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred tax
liability

Property, plant and
equipment   (31 463)  112   (260 901)  7 171   (285 081)  436   (285 517)
Intangible assets  1 124  1 774  -   (241)  2 657  3 047   (390)
Inventories  13 976  21 238  -   (6 663)  28 551  33 417   (4 866)
Trade and other
receivables  3 655   (44)  -   (826)  2 785  2 946   (161)
Trade and other
payables  4 755  501  -   (1 167)  4 089  4 089  -
Investments  403   (1 220)   (4 103)  779   (4 141)  2 719   (6 860)
Tax loss carry-
forwards  1 579   (1 160)  -   (170)  249  249  -
Borrowings   (909)   (443)  -  280   (1 072)  -   (1 072)
Other items   (18 238)  3 536  -  3 601   (11 101)  2 606   (13 707)
Total deferred tax
balances   (25 118)  24 294   (265 004)  2 764   (263 064)  49 509   (312 573)
Set-off of tax   -   (44 980)  44 980
Net deferred tax
balances   (263 064)  4 529   (267 593)

   31 December 2014

’000 USD
1 January

2014

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred tax
liability

Property, plant and
equipment   (53 028)   (938)  -  22 503   (31 463)  700   (32 163)
Intangible assets  394  1 003  -   (273)  1 124  3 242   (2 118)
Inventories  12 696  9 764  -   (8 484)  13 976  14 800   (824)
Trade and other
receivables  2 355  3 443  -   (2 143)  3 655  4 137   (482)
Trade and other
payables  6 566  1 385  -   (3 196)  4 755  4 755  -
Investments   (459)  872  121   (131)  403  626   (223)
Tax loss carry-
forwards  3 068   (305)  -   (1 184)  1 579  1 579  -
Borrowings   (1 363)   (173)  -  627   (909)  -   (909)
Other items   (10 861)   (17 628)  -  10 251   (18 238)  639   (18 877)
Total deferred tax
balances   (40 632)   (2 577)  121  17 970   (25 118)  30 478   (55 596)
Set-off of tax   -   (25 215)  25 215
Net deferred tax
balances   (25 118)  5 263   (30 381)

24

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2015

   31 December 2015

’000 RUB
1 January

2015

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred tax
liability

Property, plant and
equipment   (1 770 048)  6 816   (19 015 143)  885   (20 777 490)  31 742   (20 809 232)
Intangible assets  63 211  108 151  -  22 269  193 631  222 072   (28 441)
Inventories  786 243  1 294 639  -  -  2 080 882  2 435 515   (354 633)

[…]

’000 RUB USD  EUR
Other foreign

currencies
Cash and cash equivalents 25 800 870  282 160  144 907
Accounts receivable  10 365 403  52 738  24 252
Bank deposits  -   -  6 526
Other investments  -   -  38
Loans receivable 244 556   -   -
Accounts payable and other liabilities   (734 736)   (614 777)   (81 794)
Loans and borrowings  (60 618 116)   (1 579 987)   -
Net exposure  (24 942 023)   (1 859 866)  93 929

47

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2015

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

 31 December 2015
Average for

12 months 2015  31 December 2014
Average for

12 months 2014
USD 72,8827  60,9579  56,2584  37,9603
EUR 79,6972  67,7767  68,3427  50,8150

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% weakening of the RUB against the following currencies at 31 December 2015 would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2014.

Sensitivity analysis

 Equity  Profit or loss
2015 ’000 USD  ’000 USD
USD strengthening 10%  (40 661)   (40 661)
Euro strengthening 10%  (3 897)   (3 897)

2014
USD strengthening 10%  (44 335)   (44 335)
Euro strengthening 10%  (3 306)   (3 306)

 Equity  Profit or loss

2015 ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB
USD strengthening 10%  (2 963 483)   (2 963 483)
Euro strengthening 10%  (283 997)   (283 997)

2014
USD strengthening 10%  (2 494 202)   (2 494 202)
Euro strengthening 10%  (185 987)   (185 987)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the Group’s financial
results or the value of the Group’s equity. A change in interest rates may cause variations in interest
income and expense.
The Group's objective when managing interest rate risk is to protect net results as regards interest.
Interest rate risk management function is performed by the finance and treasury department of the
Group.
Market interest rates are monitored and the Group's positions as regards interest bearing borrowings
are analysed by the treasury and finance departments of the Group under the interest rate risk

[…]

Non-current loans and borrowings  (25 455)   -   (1 855 196)   -

 417 568  531 102  30 433 538   29 878 923

Variable rate instruments
Current loans and borrowings  (376 502)   (475 907)   (27 440 458)  (26 773 763)
Non-current loans and borrowings  (618 329)   (629 672)   (45 065 511)  (35 424 340)

  (994 831)   (1 105 579)   (72 505 969)  (62 198 103)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant:

Profit or loss

’000 USD
Equity

’000 USD
Profit or loss

’000 RUB
Equity

’000 RUB
2015
100 bp parallel fall 9 948  9 948  725 060  725 060
100 bp parallel rise  (9 948)   (9 948)   (725 060)   (725 060)
2014
100 bp parallel fall 11 056  11 056  621 981  621 981
100 bp parallel rise  (11 056)   (11 056)   (621 981)   (621 981)

(c) Master netting or similar agreements

The Group may enter into sales and purchase agreements with the same counterparty in the normal
course of business. The related amount receivable and payable do not always meet the criteria for
offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because the Group may not have any currently
legally enforceable right to offset recognised amounts, because the right to offset may be enforceable
only on the occurrence of future events. In particular, in accordance with the Russian civil law an
obligation can be settled by offsetting against a similar claim if it is due, has no maturity or is payable